

**Special Case No.01 of 2024**

CNR No.-WBBK090000142024

**State Vs. Sudip Das**

In connection with Hirbandh P.S. Case No. 69 of 2023 dated 28.12.2023 U/ss 363/365 of I.P.C and adding under Section 376(2)(n) of I.P.C and Section 6 of POCSO Act.

**Order No.16**

**03.10.2024**

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 01.10.2024 praying for bail of the accused Sudip Das.

Ld. Advocate for the accused moves the instant petition for bail.

Ld. Special P.P. is present before the Court.

It is submitted that no prayer for bail of the accused is pending before the Hon'ble Court nor any application for bail of this accused was rejected by Hon'ble Court or any other high forum.

Learned Advocate submits that suppressing the original fact that the de facto complainant made a complaint before the Hirbandh P.S against the present petitioner giving rise to the instant case and since the date of arrest of accused on 02.01.2024 he is in Judicial Custody till date.

Learned Advocate submits that the allegation levelled by the de facto complainant is totally false and the petitioner was not present at place of occurrence and he has no involvement with this case at all.

It is submitted that the V.G. has love affair with the accused and at present she has no objection in case of bail to the accused. Learned Advocate ultimately submits that considering the period of detention and taking into account the previous relation between the victim and the accused, this accused should be enlarged on bail in any term and condition.

On the other hand, Learned Special P.P. submits that the accused is involved in this case and due to his act, the victim became pregnant and it is evident from the medical report.

Learned Special P.P. submits that considering the gravity of the offence, the accused should be enlarged on bail in any term and condition.

On perusal of the record, it is seen that the investigation is over, charge-sheet is submitted and charge is framed against the accused. It is also evident that the accused is in custody since the date of his arrest on 02.01.2024.

Cont'd.....

// 2 //

**Special Case No.01 of 2024**

Cont'd.....

**Order No.16**  
**03.10.2024**

The medical report is not pleasant at all against the accused and the V.G. is very minor. It is more significant that the victim became pregnant allegedly by this accused which bears a significant implication in the society.

In view of the prevailing situation, the prayer for bail of the accused Sudip Das, stands rejected.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/- D. K. Das  
A.S.J  
Khatra, Bankura

Sd/- D. K. Das  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura  
J.O. Code WB00638